

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No.:

L.T. No.: 16-2018-AP-104

NEPTUNE BEACH, FL REALTY,
LLC, a Florida limited liability company

Petitioner

v.

CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA

Respondent

PETITION FOR SECOND TIER WRIT OF CERTIORARI REVIEW

Petitioner, Neptune Beach FL Realty, LLC, (hereafter the “Petitioner”) files this Petition for Second Tier Writ of Certiorari Review seeking review of an Order Denying Petition for Writ of Certiorari rendered on May 13, 2019, (hereinafter the “Order”), by the Honorable Robert Foster in favor of the City of Neptune Beach (hereafter the “Respondent”). Judge Foster reviewed a final order rendered by the Respondent on August 13, 2018. The Order failed to observe the essential requirements of law in reviewing the actions of Respondent.

RECEIVED, 06/11/2019 04:49:20 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	4
TABLE OF ORDINANCES.....	7
I. JURISDICTION OF THE COURT.....	8
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	8
III. NATURE OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....	15
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
V. SCOPE AND METHOD OF REVIEW OF THIS COURT.....	16
A. THE CIRCUIT COURT FAILED TO OBSERVE THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW IN APPLYING THE WRONG LAW AS TO EXCEPTIONS.....	17
1. The Circuit Court failed to follow the correct law in holding that the standards in Section 27-160, LDC are applicable standards for the City Council to consider as to special exceptions.....	17
2. The Circuit Court failed to follow the correct law as special exceptions by applying the incorrect standard as to Petitioner’s initial burden as set forth in <i>Irvine</i>	20
3. The Circuit Court failed to follow the correct law as to the applicable standard for denial of a special exception.....	23

B. THE CIRCUIT COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW AS TO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR WHAT CONSTITUTES COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	24
1. In citing to evidence that is not germane to the applicable standard for a special exception, the Circuit Court failed to follow the essential requirements of law.	24
2. The Circuit Court failed to follow the essential requirements of law by holding that testimony from the general public constitutes competent substantial evidence.....	25
C. THE CIRCUIT COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW AS TO WHAT IS REQUIRED FOR DUE PROCESS IN A QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARING.....	31
VI. CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ABC Liquors, Inc. v. City of Ocala</i> , 366 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1979).....	26
<i>Apopka v. Orange County</i> , 299 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1974).....	28
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Multidyne Medical Waste Management, Inc.</i> , 567 So. 2d 955, 957 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990).....	24, 29
<i>City of Hialeah Gardens v. Miami-Dade Charter Found., Inc.</i> , 857 So. 2d 202, 205, (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 2003).....	28
<i>Debes v. City of Key West</i> , 690 So. 2d 700, (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1997).....	34
<i>DeGroot v. Sheffield</i> , 95 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1957).....	24, 29
<i>Drexel v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 64 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1953).....	26
<i>Dusseau v. Metro Dade County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 794 So. 2d 1270, 1274 (Fla. 2001)	16
<i>Effie, Inc. V. City of Ocala</i> , 438 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1983).....	26
<i>Florida Mining & Materials Corp. v. Port Orange</i> , 518 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1987).....	21
<i>Florida Power and Light Company v. City of Dania</i> , 761 So. 2d 1089, 1092 (Fla. 2000).....	16
<i>Friends of the Great S., Inc. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 964 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 4 th . DCA 2007).....	26

<i>Hillsborough County v. NcJ Inv. Co,</i> 605 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	16
<i>Irvine v. Duval County Planning Commission,</i> 466 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Irvine v. Duval County Planning Commission,</i> 495 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1986).....	20
<i>Izaak Walton League v. Monroe County,</i> 448 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1984).....	32
<i>Jesus Fellowship, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County,</i> 752 So. 2d 708, 710 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	28
<i>Katherine’s Bay, LLC v. Fagan,</i> 52 So. 3d 19 (Fla. (1st DCA 2010).....	28
<i>Lee County. v. Sunbelt Equities, II, Ltd. Partnership,</i> 619 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	29
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Fuller,</i> 515 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	32
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Section 11 Property Corporation,</i> 719 2d 1204 (Fla 3 rd DCA 1998).....	30
<i>Nationstar Mortgage, LLC v. Wing,</i> 210 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2017).....	21
<i>Odham v. Petersen,</i> 398 So. 2d 875 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1981).....	21, 22
<i>Parker Family Trust v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 804 So.2d 493 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	16
<i>Parker v. Bd. Of Trs. Of the City Pension Fund for Firefighters & Police Officers in the City of Tampa,</i> 149 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2014).....	18

Planning Commission of Jacksonville v. Brooks,
579 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....25

Pollard v. Palm Beach County,
560 So. 2d 1358 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....22, 28, 34

Seminole Entertainment, Inc. v. City of Casselberry,
811 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....32

Ridgewood Properties, Inc. v. Development of Community Affairs,
562 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1990).....32

Rose v. Town of Hillsboro Beach,
216 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968).....18

Rural New Town, Inc. v. Palm Beach County,
315 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....21, 25, 34

Verizon Business Network Services, Inc. Ex Rel. MCI Communications, Inc. v. Dept of Corrections,
988 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....32, 33

Windward Marina, L.L.C. v. City of Destin,
743 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....26

TABLE OF ORDINANCES

<u>Neptune Beach Ordinance Code</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Sec. 27-160, <i>Land Development Code</i>	15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27
Sec. 27-222(b)(8), <i>Land Development Code</i>	8
Sec. 27-23, <i>Land Development Code</i>	12, 14
Sec. 27-244, <i>Land Development Code</i>	19, 20, 21
Plan Policies A.1.4.2(c)(3) and A.1.1.1, <i>Comprehensive Plan</i>	8, 28
